GOVERNEMNT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1090
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.02.2021

Unique Disability Identity Cards

1090. SHRI RAJEEV SATAV:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:-

(a) whether Government has started issuing Unique Disability Identity Cards to each person with
disability in the country and if so, the details thereof of and whether Government has achieved the
objective for which it is distributed;

(b) the total number of Unique Disability Identity Cards issued till date, State-wise/UT-wise;

(c) whether only few States have been covered in the first phase of issuing identity cards, if so, the
reasons therefor and the time by when other States will also be covered; and

(d) the steps Government is taking to cover all the States?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI KRISHANPAL GURJAR)
(a) and (b) The Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilitics is implementing the
Unique Disability Identification (UDID) Project with a view to create a national data base for
Persons with Disabilities (PwDs) and to issue unique disability ID cards to PwD. The UDID project
provides an online platform (swavlambancard.gov.in) for issuance of disability certificates as well

UDID cards.

All States/UTs in the country have started generating UDID cards to the Persons with Disabilities
(PwDs). As on 03.01.2021, 52.50 Lakhs UDID cards have been generated in all States/UTs.

The details of the UDID cards generated States/UTs- wise are at Annexure.

(c) and (d) Does not arise, in view of the reply (a) and (b) above
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Annexure

Annexure referred in reply to part (a) and (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question. No. 1090
to be answered on 10.02.2021 raised by SHRI RAJEEV SATAY regarding “Unique Disability

Identity Cards”.
UDID Card Status as on 03.02.2021
S. No. [States/UTs No. of UDID Cards Generated
so far

IIANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 3,882
2JANDHRA PRADESH 11,11,418
3JARUNACHAL PRADESH 1,130
4ASSAM 36,201
SIBIHAR 1,04,582)
6|CHANDIGARH 4,971
7JICHHATTISGARH 1,63,249
8IDADRA NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU 895
9DELHI 3,382
10|GOA 820
11{GUJARAT 2,27,410
12HARYANA 40,327
13HIMACHAL PRADESH 37,045
14{JAMMU AND KASHMIR 26,654
15{HARKHAND 14,828
16[KARNATAKA 2,37,739
I17IKERALA 1,38,174
18[LAKSHADWEEP 276
I9IMADHY A PRADESH 5,606,085
20MAHARASHTRA 3,19,272
21IMANIPUR 1,812
22IMEGHALAYA 21,183
23IMIZORAM 2,800
24INAGALAND 644
25|0DISHA 3,58,893
26[PUDUCHERRY 12,797
27IPUNJAB 1,78,904
28[RAJASTHAN 2,599,307
29|SIKKIM 1,796
30|[TAMIL NADU 2,61,641
JITELANGANA 4,76,093
32[TRIPURA 4,457
33JUTTAR PRADESH 5,25,647
34UTTARAKHAND 6,245
35|WEST BENGAL 10
Total 52,50,569
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